
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215112

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

8 March 2019

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
19th March, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution: Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Austen, 
Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, J Hook, Jones, Keeling, 
Mayne, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Pilkington, Prowse, 
Rollason, Winsor and vacancy

Substitutes:  Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Golder, Haines, Hocking, Russell, 
Thorne and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 
on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement
Information for the Public 

Health and safety during the meeting. In the event the fire alarm sounds please 
evacuate the building calmly but quickly using the nearest exit available, do not stop to 
collect personal or other belongings and do not use the lift. Fire Wardens will assist you 
to safety and ‘safety in case of fire instructions’ are prominently displayed in the Council 
buildings and should be followed. Should an escape route be compromised the nearest 
alternative escape route should be used. Proceed quickly to the assembly point in the 
very far overflow car park. Please report to the person taking the roll-call at the
assembly point if you have evacuated without being accounted for by a member of staff.

There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.u
[...]
ank Street

20

Post

Market Hall

East Street

4.6m

TCB

Car Park

TCBs

Cattle Market

PCs

SHERBORNE ROAD

45

Fairview

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

19/00283/DEM - Market Square, Market Walk, Newton Abbot, TQ12 2QZ

´1:1,250Scale:

2



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 

 
The site is owned by Teignbridge District Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

PRIOR APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED. The following conditions apply: 
1.  Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted details 
2.  Development must be carried out within a period of 5 years from the date on 

which the Local Planning Authority received the application and supporting 
information 

 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 The application site relates to three kiosks which form part of a group of seven 
kiosks within Market Square in Market Walk, Newton Abbot. Kiosks 1 and 2 are 
attached to Kiosk 3 which will remain in place and be made good. Kiosk 4 is a 
stand-alone kiosk. 

 
3.2 Under the requirements of Part 11 (Class B) of Schedule 2 of The Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended), the developer is required to give the Local Planning Authority 28 
days prior notification of their intention to demolish the buildings. 

 
3.3 The  principle  of  development  is  acceptable  by  virtue  of  Part  11  (Class  B)  

of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). Only subject matter 
concerning the method of demolition and any proposed restoration of the site 
should be considered. The Local Planning Authority can request ‘prior approval’ 
of these details if it is considered necessary. 

 

3.4 The applicant has advised that t
[...]

18

1

Court

Willow
Grange

6

9

14

2

Chapel

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:1,250Scale:

18/02554/OUT - 17 Heather Close, Teignmouth, TQ14 8UX

´ 18



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 

Councillor Orme has requested that this application be referred to Planning 
Committee if the Case Officer is recommending approval.  The reasons given for 
this request are that the proposal risks over-development of the area, is likely to 
affect the amenities of local residents, would negatively affect the ability of 
emergency vehicles to access the area, and would be contrary to the original 1968 
planning permission that stipulated a maximum of 15 properties in the area. 
 
[Case Officer note: For clarity, the original consent (69/00150/REM) granted 
consent for 15 bungalows and 4 houses with garages] 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approval of the details of access, layout, scale, landscaping and appearance of 
the building, (hereinafter called “reserved matters”) shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced; 

2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission; 

3. The development shall be begun before the expiry of two years from the date of 
the final approval of the reserved matters; 

4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
5. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a Drainage Strategy 

and Plan. The details shall demonstrate the results of infiltrating testing 
conducted in accordance with Section 3.28 of The Building Regulations (2010) 
(Drainage and Waste Disposal) (Part H); 

6. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a Construction 
Management Plan.  The Construction Management Plan shall specify details of: 

(i) the hours of construction works (including hours of site deliveries, 
parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors); 

(ii) loading and unloading of plant and machinery; 
(iii) facilities for the storage of plant, machinery and materials used in the 

construction of the development; 
(iv) the erection and maintenance of security hoardings; 
(v) a scheme for the recycling/disposal of waste resulting from the 

demolition and construction works; 
7. As part of any reserved matters application, a Method Statement and 

Management Plan shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written 
approval, for the protection of boundary planting during construction. Works 
shall proceed in strict accordance with the approved Method Statement and 
Management Plan; 

8. The dwelling submitted at reserved matters stage shall be a single storey 
dwelling with no accommodation within the roof space. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

 

3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 Site and proposal 
 
3.1 The application site is a parcel of land adjacent to 17 Heather Close, Teignmouth.  

The land is sited to the north of this property and has a mixed boundary of close-
boarded fencing and established hedges. 

 
3.2 The site is located within the settlement limit of Teignmouth. 
 
3.3 The immediate area consists of single storey bungalows of a similar style and 

materials. 
 
3.4 Outline planning consent is sought for a dwelling on this site with all matters 

reserved for future consideration. 
 
3.5 This application therefore seeks outline approval for the principle of one 

dwellinghouse on this site only. 
 
3.6 The application submission includes a site plan which shows an area for parking 

and location for the proposed dwelling.  However, this information is indicative only 
as these
[...]
tails provided through the 
submission of a reserved matters application. 

 
3.17 To protected boundary treatments during construction works in the interests of 

visual amenity, it is recommended that a condition be imposed for a Method 
Statement and Management Plan to be submitted at reserved matters stage to 
demonstrate how boundary planting will be protected during construction in the 
interests of both visual amenity and for the protection of residential amenity. 

 
 Impact on residential amenity of the occupiers of surrounding properties 
 
3.18 The letters of representation from the occupiers of neighbouring properties have 

been noted, and full regard has been given to the impact a dwellinghouse could 
have upon the immediate site, in relation to neighbouring amenity. 

 
3.19 It is noted that the objections received make reference to loss of amenity.  

However, it should be noted that the scale and appearance of the dwelling is a 
reserved matter, together with access and landscaping which are other concerns 
raised in the representations received.  Only the principle of the development is 

21



 

 

being considered at this stage, and it is considered to be acceptable given the 
nature and size of the site.  However, clearly as part of working up a scheme for a 
reserved matters application, any dwelling proposed and access would need to be 
sensitively designed to ensure that it would not adversely impact on residential 
amenity.  A condition is also recommended to be applied at this outline stage, for a 
Construction Management Plan to be submitted at reserved matters stage to 
include details of the hours of construction works, including hours of site deliveries, 
parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; loading and unloading of plant 
and machinery and facilities for its storage as well as storage of materials; details 
of erection and maintenance of security hoardings and a scheme for the 
recycling/disposal of waste in the intere
[...]
,250Scale:

18/01844/FUL The Bungalow, Daccombe, TQ12 4ST

´ 46



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 

Councillor Haines has requested that this application be referred to Planning 
Committee if the Case Officer is recommending approval because of concerns 
about the height of the proposed new dwelling, given the reply from the agent that 
there is no excavation to lower it.  There is also concern that this is a raised site and 
the bulk of the two storey building will adversely affect the visual amenity of the 
area.  
 
[Case Officer Note: Since this request was made revised plans were received which 
now show excavation works to lower both the proposed dwelling and the garden 
room on the site to seek to address the concerns raised.  However, as no 
communication has been received to withdraw the request for this case to be 
referred to Planning Committee the application is still referred to Planning 
Committee for determination.]  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement; 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
3. Parking to be provided and retained prior to first occupation of the dwelling; 
4. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for additional outbuildings, 

enlargements of the roof of the dwelling and extensions; 
5. Landscaping condition for boundary treatment details to be agreed and retained; 
6. Sample of stone to be used and roofing slate to be agreed prior to installation; 
7. Notwithstanding the submitted application details, the roofing material for the 

garden room, dwelling and garage shall be natural slate; 
8. Garden room shall be used ancillary to the dwelling and shall not be let, leased 

or disposed of separately from the dwelling; 
9. The recommendations and precautions in the ecological survey shall be 

followed and the ecological enhancement measures in the form of a small roof 
void in the detached garage shall be implemented; 

10. The protective barrier around trees to be retained on site as shown on the 
submitted tree plan shall be erected prior to commencement of any 
development on site including the demolition of the existing bungalow, site 
clearance and bringing materials and machinery onto site and shall be retained 
on site until the works have been completed and all materials associated with 
the works and machinery have been removed from site; 

11. Construction Management Plan. 
 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 The Site and Proposal 
 
3.1 The application site relates to a plot of land which currently has a single storey 

bungalow on it with an existing access from a rural lane which runs between 
Coffinswell and Daccombe.  There is also a derelict detached building to the rear of 
the existing bungalow which is shown to be retained on the submitted plans. 

 

47



 

 

3.2 The site is in an elevated position relative to the road and also to properties to the 
south of the site and is the first dwelling on the northern side of the road on the 
approach into Daccombe from Coffinswell. 

 
3.3 The dwelling is viewed in isolation with the nearest dwellings to the east being 

separated from the site by agricultural land and are approximately 200 metres from 
the site. 
 

3.4 The site is located in an Area of Great Landscape Value. 
 

3.5 Planning consent is sought for the demolition of the existing dwelling house on site 
known as ‘The Bungalow’ and for its replacement with a new dwelling, as well as an 
ancillary garden room to the rear of the new dwelling and a detached garage to the 
front of the new dwelling and associated parking to the front of the dwelling. 

 
 Principle of Development 
 
3.6 The site is located within designated open countryside where Policy S22 

(Countryside) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 manages the types of 
development that will be acceptable.  It does however make an allowance under 
criterion (a) for replacement dwellings in the
[...]
application: 
 
No development shall take place until an engineered design of the 
foundations and sub-structure of the garage hereby approved has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved engineered design. 
 
Reason: To avoid damage to the adjacent retaining wall at The 
Retreat. 

3 TEIGNMOUTH - 18/02554/OUT -  17 Heather Close - Outline - 
dwelling (all matters reserved for future consideration) 
 

Two objections were received which were reported on the last 
committee update sheet: 
 
One objection raises concerns with regard to the loss of the green 
space which was originally left for the use of the inhabitants of the area 

79

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline


when the original buildings were built (as well as other matters already 
addressed).  
 
The second objection raises concerns over the applicant’s tenure of the 
land advising that it is clear from the Land Registry documents filed with 
the application that the applicant only has ‘Possessory Title’ to the land 
so clearly he is not the owner or freeholder. He is in simple terms a 
‘squatter’ until 12 years have passed from when he first entered the land 
provided during that time the actual owner does not appear. It appears 
that the land in question is the subject of a Deed of Dedication to Devon 
County Council/Highways in the early 1970s which also included the 
road known as Heather Close  
 
One comment has been received since the last Committee meeting: 
 
The comment received suggests that the applicant has Possessory Title 
with his opinion of the value of the land referred to on it. 
 
In addition, as reported on the update sheet for the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 19 February 2019 DCC Highways provided the 
following response: 
 
“This proposal is accessed off an unclassified road restricted to 30mph. 
The number of trips this proposal could create would not be a severe 
impact on the highway and there would be no highway safety issues with 
this proposal. Therefore the Highway Authority would have no objection 
to this application. 
 
It is however recommended that a note to the applicant be made on any 
decision issued that the area shown on the plan edged in red is 
dedicated highway, and this dedication would need to be removed prior 
to commencement of any permission.” 
 
Officers in response advise if minded to approve that the note 
recommended by DCC Highways be applied as an informative to the 
decision and granting planning consent would not override the need to 
have the dedication removed prior to commencement of development. 
 

4 STARCROSS - 19/00049/FUL -  50 Heywood Drive - Two storey side 
extension 
 

No updates  

5 COFFINSWELL - 18/02312/FUL -  Pathfield, Daccombe - Use of land 
for Class B8 storage (caravans, trailers and motor vehicles) 
 

Cllr Haines has asked for points of clarity on the Consultation Responses 
received from DCC Highways and the Teignbridge Landscape Officer. 
 
With regard to the DCC Highways Officer he has asked for clarity on 
whether the Highway Officer took the certificate of lawfulness permission 
14/01469/CLDE (Certificate of Lawfulness for existing use of office 

80



building; 2 x workshop storage buildings, and polytunnels for storage 
purposes) into account in providing her comments and if the trips 
generated from this should have also be taken into account. 
 
Having discussed with the DCC Highways Officer the following written 
response has been provided: 
 
‘I have now been made aware of the Approved Certificate of Lawfulness 
for existing use of Office building, 2 x workshop storage buildings, and 
polytunnels for storage purposes 14/01469/CLDE, this was approved 
and being used alongside the nursery in question on this application, 
therefore the number of trips which is proposed on this application will 
still be less than what the existing already 
[...]
 in the 
curtilage of the dwelling and that surface water will not be dealt with by 
disposal to mains sewer as stated in their application in error but by 
means of a soakaway within the curtilage of the dwelling. 
 
If minded to approve the following additional conditions are 
recommended in order to ensure the details of surface and foul disposal 

81



are acceptable and to ensure that hard surfaces are constructed of 
permeable materials or soakaway provided: 
 
1. Surface water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways 
within the site which shall comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 
365 unless an alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to first 
installation and prior to occupation of the dwelling or use of the garden 
room. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory and sustainable surface water 
drainage system is provided.  
 
2. Prior to first installation and prior to occupation of the dwelling details 
of the foul sewage package treatment plant to be installed including its 
location within the curtilage of the dwelling shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory means of foul sewage disposal. 
 
3. Hard landscaping shall be made of either a permeable material or 
where permeable materials are not used a soakaway drain shall be 
provided to deal with runoff which shall comply with the requirements of 
BRE Digest 365. 
 
REASON: In the interest of surface water management. 
 

7 KINGSTEIGNTON - 18/00942/OUT -  Amberley, Broadway Road - 
Outline application for seven dwellings (approval sought for 
access and layout) 
 

Two additional comments and one objection received. 
 
The comments received note that they consider it should be considered 
as a major planning application by committee and that there is an error 
in bullets 3.2, 3.30, 3.36 and 3.41 that states 21 and 23 Brimble Barn 
this should read 21 a

Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2019

Present:

Councillors Smith (Chairman), Austen, Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, 
J Hook, Kerswell, Nutley, Orme, Parker, Prowse, Rollason, Dewhirst (Reserve) and 
Haines (Reserve)

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Clemens 

Apologies:
Councillors Clarance, Jones, Keeling, Mayne, Pilkington and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Nick Hill, Solicitor
Claire Boobier, Planning Officer
Gary Crawford, Planning Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

15.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:
 Minute 13(j), page 9, second paragraph – words to be added concern 

regarding the speculative health issues associated with the surface material.
 Page 10, Condition 17, first line - the words sport pitch and be removed, and 

with operations including lighting ceasing on the other two evenings at 7pm 
also be removed. 

 Minute 13(k), Page 12, fourth paragraph, third line - replace the word hall with 
space. 

16.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed public speakers to the meeting. He also reminded
Members of the Committee that they should not vote on an application if they are 
not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the application.

17.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Dewhirst declared an Appendix A interest in application
18/02312/FUL, by virtue of his ownership of a caravan storage facility, and took 
no part in the debate and voting. 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

2

18.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION - TO CONSIDER 
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AS SET OUT BELOW. 

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations
updates document previously circulated.

a)  NEWTON ABBOT - 19/00283/DEM - Market Square, Market Walk - 
Demolition of kiosks 1, 2 and 4 

It was proposed by Councillor J Hook, seconded by Councillor Hayes and 

Resolved

Prior approval not required. The following conditions apply: 
1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted details 
2. Development must be carried out within a period of 5 years from the date on 
which the Local Planning Authority received the application and supporting 
information.  (16 votes for and 0 against)

b)  NEWTON ABBOT - 18/02452/FUL - Foxley House, 18 Lonsdale Road - 
Construction of a single storey garage 

Public Speaker, Objector – Objected on the ground of: the Town Council and 
Civic Society have objected to the application; loss of privacy and overlooking; 
overbearing; overdevelopment, light pollution from headlights; surface water 
drainage problems; water draining to the retaining wall of The Retreat; a survey 
should be undertaken of the wall and surface water prevented from draining to 
the wall; PDR should be removed and it be ancillary only to the main dwelling as 
a garage, and a fixed ridge height. 

Public Speaker, Supporter – He had worked with officers to address objections 
resulting in a single storey garage; it will be ancillary to the main dwelling; a 
large plot and there will be plenty of amenity space around the garage; the 
Conservation officer has no objection; and it will be at a lower level than road 
level so will not be prominent in the street scene or overbearing for neighbours. 

Comments from Councillors included: concern for the stability of the retaining 
wall, but acceptable with the further condition set out in the updates document; 
the plot is plenty large enough for the proposal with ample amenity space; 
ancillary use only; no planning reasons to refuse; and the view from the 
bedroom windows of the Spinney look directly into the garden of Foxley House. 

The Business Manager advised that planning permission would be required to 
use the garage for anything other than a garage, which included roof raising and 
use as a separate dwelling. 
 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

3

It was proposed by Councillor Dewhirst, seconded by Councillor Dennis and 

Resolved 

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard time condition 
2. Works in accordance with approved plans 
3. External materials sample 
4. No additional openings
5. No development shall take place until an engineered design of the 

foundations and sub-structure of the garage hereby approved has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved engineered 
design. 

(10 votes for, 4 against and 2 abstentions).

c)  TEIGNMOUTH - 18/02554/OUT - 17 Heather Close - Outline - dwelling (all 
matters reserved for future consideration) 

Comments from Councillors included: out of keeping with the street scene; 
overbearing to neighbours; the land was former amenity space which has 
overgrown; there is no evidence that the land is community space, and it is 
enclosed by hedges and fences; it would be single storey only; and the 
Chairman reported on a representation from one of the Ward Members raising 
concerns.

It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Bullivant and 

Resolved

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
1. Approval of the details of access, layout, scale, landscaping and appearance 
of the building, (hereinafter called “reserved matters”) shall be obtained from the 
Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced; 
2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission; 
3. The development shall be begun before the expiry of two years from the date 
of the final approval of the reserved matters; 
4. Development shall be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
5. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a Drainage 
Strategy and Plan. The details shall demonstrate the results of infiltrating testing 
conducted in accordance with Section 3.28 of The Building Regulations (2010) 
(Drainage and Waste Disposal) (Part H); 
6. Any reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a Construction 
Management Plan. The Construction Management Plan shall specify details of: 
(i) the hours of construction works (including hours of site deliveries, parking of 
vehicles of site operatives and visitors); 
(ii) loading and unloading of plant and machinery; 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

4

(iii) facilities for the storage of plant, machinery and materials used in the 
construction of the development; 
(iv) the erection and maintenance of security hoardings; 
(v) a scheme for the recycling/disposal of waste resulting from the demolition 
and construction works; 
7. As part of any reserved matters application, a Method Statement and 
Management Plan shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for written 
approval, for the protection of boundary planting during construction. Works 
shall proceed in strict accordance with the approved Method Statement and 
Management Plan; 
8. The dwelling submitted at reserved matters stage shall be a single storey 
dwelling with no accommodation within the roof space. 

Informative:    A note to the applicant be made on any decision issued that the 
area shown on the plan edged in red is dedicated highway, and this dedication 
would need to be removed prior to commencement of any permission.

(13 votes for and 3 against)

d)  STARCROSS - 19/00049/FUL - 50 Heywood Drive - Two storey side 
extension 

The Chairman reported on a representation from the Ward Member raising 
concerns and the merits of deferring consideration for a site inspection. 

Public speaker, objector – The seven metre high extension would be close to 
and on the sunny south side of no. 52; a light assessment demonstrates that it 
would overshadow no.52 by an additional 65% and loss of sunlight throughout 
the year; contrary to policy S1(e); half of the garden would be in shadow in the 
spring and the summer; overlooking and loss of privacy with the extension being 
only 1.5 metres from no.52. 

Public speaker, supporter – The extension would provide additional space at 
ground and first floor; in accordance with policy; design is sympathetic with the 
street scene, and the existing building; no loss of off street parking; the existing 
fence will remain; the conservatory at no.52 already affects the light to its rear 
garden;   

It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Dewhirst and 

Resolved

Consideration deferred pending a Member site inspection. 
(14 votes for and 2 against) 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

5

e)  COFFINSWELL - 18/02312/FUL - Pathfield, Daccombe - Use of land for 
Class B8 storage (caravans, trailers and motor vehicles) 

Councillor Dewhirst declared an Appendix A interest in application
18/02312/FUL, by virtue of his ownership of a caravan storage facility, and took 
no part in the debate and voting. 

Comments raised by Members included: contrary to Policy S22; the planning 
history indicates the site is agricultural land and not a brownfield site; 
unsustainable location; poor highway network; and located in an Area of Great 
Landscape Value.
  
It was proposed by Councillor Haines, seconded by Councillor Parker and 

Resolved

Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
1. Development in the Countryside contrary to Policy S22.
2. Effect on the local highway network.
3. Location in an Area of Great Landscape Value. 
(14 votes for and 1 against) 

Note:  Refusal of the application was contrary to the advice of the Business 
Manager. The Committee considered the application unacceptable for the 
reasons outlined above. 

f)  COFFINSWELL - 18/01844/FUL - The Bungalow, Daccombe - Replacement 
dwelling, detached garage and garden room 

The planning officer referred to the recommended further three conditions as 
detailed in the updates document. 

Public speaker, supporter – the plans were amended from a dormer window 
design to a two storey dwelling because the Parish Council favoured the latter. 
The Parish Council then asked for the building to be lowered into the ground 
level because it considered the dwelling to high. This will be achieved but to a 
greater expense. 

Comments made by Councillors included: the confirmed excavation works to 
lower the level of the dwelling would reduce the impact on the visual amenity of 
the area; acceptable with the additional three conditions detailed in the updates 
document; and the recommended construction management plan would prevent 
road blockages during construction on the narrow highway network. 

It was proposed by Councillor Haines, seconded by Councillor Dewhirst and 

Resolved

Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

6

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement; 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans; 
3. Parking to be provided and retained prior to first occupation of the dwelling; 
4. Removal of Permitted Development Rights for additional outbuildings, 
enlargements of the roof of the dwelling and extensions; 
5. Landscaping condition for boundary treatment details to be agreed and 
retained; 
6. Sample of stone to be used and roofing slate to be agreed prior to installation; 
7. Notwithstanding the submitted application details, the roofing material for the 
garden room, dwelling and garage shall be natural slate; 
8. Garden room shall be used ancillary to the dwelling and shall not be let, 
leased or disposed of separately from the dwelling; 
9. The recommendations and precautions in the ecological survey shall be 
followed and the ecological enhancement measures in the form of a small roof 
void in the detached garage shall be implemented; 
10. The protective barrier around trees to be retained on site as shown on the 
submitted tree plan shall be erected prior to commencement of any development 
on site including the demolition of the existing bungalow, site clearance and 
bringing materials and machinery onto site and shall be retained on site until the 
works have been completed and all materials associated with the works and 
machinery have been removed from site; 
11. Construction Management Plan. 
12. Surface water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways 
13. Details of the Foul sewage package treatment plant to be installed prior to 
first installation and prior to occupation of the dwelling.
14. Hard landscaping of either a permeable material or a soakaway drain. 
(15 votes for and 0 against)

g)  KINGSTEIGNTON - 18/00942/OUT - Amberley, Broadway Road - Outline 
application for seven dwellings (approval sought for access and layout) 

Public speaker objector – objected on the grounds of road safety; lack of    
pedestrian footpaths on a narrow road; use proposed pedestrian routes through 
Tweenaways is unpractical; the children from the proposed large family 
dwellings would be at risk; traffic congestion along Broadway Road would be 
exacerbated; and there should be no further development along Broadway Road 
until the road safety issues have been addressed, as recommended by the 
Town Council. 

Public speaker supporter – Seven dwellings instead of the original five results in 
better utilisation of the land; the layout results in minimal impact on neighbouring 
dwellings in terms of overlooking; the highway works would result in 
improvements including that for the access, visibility splays, footpaths, traffic 
calming, and new pedestrian crossing; and contributions for off-site affordable 
housing.

The planning Officer advised that the affordable housing contribution would be 
£70,596 as set out in the report. 



Planning Committee (19.3.2019)

7

Comments from Councillors included: road safety issues; the road is too narrow 
and unsuitable for additional traffic; the pedestrian routes will not work in 
practice as human nature takes people the most direct route; drainage 
concerns; no construction management plan; protection of site wildlife and 
protected species; and further information required. 

It was proposed by Councillor Rollason and seconded by Councillor Austen that 
the application be refused on the grounds of lack of information. 

The Business Manager advised that County Highways has raised no concerns, 
and sufficient information has been provided to determine the current outline 
application. The CIL process would deal with the infrastructure contributions. In 
relation to affordable housing, the Government advice is not to seek 
contributions for developments less than 10 dwellings, however, the Council has 
a local policy. The application is outline for means of access and layout only. All 
other issues are reserved matters and therefore full details have not yet been 
submitted. 

The Solicitor reiterated that County Highways has no objection. Therefore, a 
highways reason for refusal would not be viewed favourably at appeal and the 
Council could potentially have costs awarded against it. 

An amendment was proposed by Councillor Dennis and seconded by Councillor 
Prowse that consideration be deferred pending a Member site inspection. 

Resolved

Consideration deferred pending a Member site inspection. 
(12 votes for and 1 against)

19.  APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee noted appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.

CLLR DENNIS SMITH 
Chairman


